
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2400
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2023


CHILD PROTECTION SCHEMES TO PREVENT CHILD TRAFFICKING IN THE COUNTRY


2400  SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Ministry has child protection schemes for preventing child trafficking

in the country;

(b) number of children gone missing in the past three years, state-wise;

(c) steps taken and funds allotted to prevent Child trafficking in the country; and

(d) the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b) : The Government is administering the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (JJ Act, 2015) (as amended in 2021), which is the primary law for children in difficult circumstances including children trafficked in border areas. As per Section 2 (14) (ix) of JJ Act, 2015, a child who is found vulnerable and is likely to be inducted into drug abuse or trafficking is a “Child in Need of Care and Protection”. The JJ Act 2015 mandates a security net of service delivery structures to provide institutional and non-institutional care to these children including children trafficked in border areas. The primary responsibility of implementation of the Act lies with the State Governments and UT Administrations. Further, under the JJ Act, 2015 (Sections 27-30), the Child Welfare Committees (CWCs) have been empowered to take decisions with regard to the children in need of care and protection including trafficked children, keeping their best interest in mind. CWCs are also mandated to monitor the functioning of the Child Care Institutions
(CCIs).


Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing a centrally sponsored scheme namely Mission Vatsalya Scheme through State and UT Governments under which financial assistance is provided on a predefined cost sharing norms for delivering services for Children in Need of Care and Protection (CNCP) including rehabilitation of trafficked children. The CCIs established under the scheme support inter-alia age-appropriate education, access to vocational training, recreation, health care, etc. As per TrackChild portal, State/UT-wise number of missing children in the country in the past three years (2020,2021 and 2022) are at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d) : State-Wise funds released under Mission Vatsalya Scheme including funds allotted to prevent Child trafficking in India for the last three Years (2020-21,2021-22 and 2022-23) is at Annexure-II


Ministry of Women and Child Development through Nirbhaya Fund has provided
Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) financial assistance of about Rs.250 crore to the States/UTs in the last 2-3 years for establishing Anti-Human Trafficking Units (AHTU) in all Districts of the States/UTs and for establishing a Women Help Desk (WHD) in every Police Station of the State/UT. MHA has also provided Grant-in-aid to Border Security Force (BSF) and Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB) for establishing AHTUs in international border area. Both AHTUs and WHDs provide support to women and children who are in need of any kind of assistance.


Further, MHA has also advised the States/UTs to establish institutional mechanism at all levels of the State/UT - State Headquarter level, District level and Police Station level, with a view to address the issue of human trafficking in a comprehensive manner.
The Ministry of Home Affairs also provides financial assistance to the States/Union Territories to hold ‘Judicial Colloquiums’ and ‘State level conferences’ for sensitizing law officers/Police Officers, etc. on issues relating to trafficking. For addressing cross-border/transnational issues of human trafficking, bilateral Memoranda of Understanding have been signed with Bangladesh, United Arab Emirates, Cambodia and Myanmar; and multilateral instruments on human trafficking have also been signed by India.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) AND (B) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO.2400 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 BY SMT. SHANTA
CHHETRI REGARDING CHILD PROTECTION SCHEMES TO PREVENT CHILD
TRAFFICKING IN THE COUNTRY

STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF MISSING CHILDREN IN THE COUNTRY IN THE PAST
THREE YEARS (2020, 2021 AND 2022)


*Data included in UT of Jammu and Kashmir.


Sl. No. State/UT Missing

    2020 2021 2022

1 Andaman & Nicobar 16 18 32

2 Andhra Pradesh 682 565 1938

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

4 Assam 129 82 80

5 Bihar 637 690 553

6 Chandigarh 136 38 83

7 Chhattisgarh 2271 2999 3601

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &
Diu

2 7 2

9 Delhi 3011 3492 3082

10 Goa 3 3 1

11 Gujarat 3297 3371 3860

12 Haryana 448 486 212

13 Himachal Pradesh 83 155 72

14 Jammu & Kashmir 29 2 75

15 Ladakh

16 Jharkhand 6 0 2

17 Karnataka 4618 4521 5244

18 Kerala 236 1566 625

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 8786 11767 12422

21 Maharashtra 2092 921 911

22 Manipur 1 0 0

23 Meghalaya 39 69 68

24 Mizoram 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 0 0 0

26 Odisha 1079 7577 4564

27 Pondicherry 476 11 41

28 Punjab 351 66 117

29 Rajasthan 1290 1959 2199

30 Sikkim 26 24 33

31 Tamil Nadu 778 489 160

32 Telangana 768 384 108

33 Tripura 4 0 36

34 Uttarakhand 121 466 419

35 Uttar Pradesh 1516 1697 2285

36 West Bengal 6398 8575 12157

  Total 39329 52000 54982


 ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) AND (D) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO.2400 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2023 BY SMT. SHANTA
CHHETRI REGARDING CHILD PROTECTION SCHEMES TO PREVENT CHILD
TRAFFICKING IN THE COUNTRY

STATE-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER MISSION VATSALYA SCHEME
INCLUDING FUNDS ALLOTTED TO PREVENT CHILD TRAFFICKING IN INDIA FOR
THE LAST THREE YEARS (2020-21, 2021-22 AND 2022-23)

(Rs. in lakh)
Sl.  No. Name of the State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 1827.84 476.46 3677.98

2 Arunachal Pradesh 293.55 487.92 2936.49

3 Assam 3159.17 864.69 3734.67

4 Bihar 2203.71 2203.21 3454.25

5 Chhattisgarh 2281.81 1870.35 765.05

6 Goa 129.9 3.43 5.77

7 Gujarat 2590.93 697.24 2329.53

8 Haryana 2391.14 931.24 2938.82

9 Himachal Pradesh 1457.39 1453.9 3091.73

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1490.55 1929.69 2822.85

11 Jharkhand 1425.26 1248.02 743.48

12 Karnataka 2897.87 4252.11 5856.93

13 Kerala 1135.84 607.45 1284.89

14 Madhya Pradesh 3531.26 3057.44 4690.78

15 Maharashtra 3433.13 5467.46 7132.66

16 Manipur 3468.9 3606.76 4826.75

17 Meghalaya 2014.36 1005.91 333.07

18 Mizoram 2243.71 1957.58 1503.31

19 Nagaland 2125.64 1842.69 2630.86

20 Orissa 3302.54 4019.15 3755.49

21 Punjab 558.41 172.57 1069.08

22 Rajasthan 3221.96 1542.75 6600.22

23 Sikkim 612.81 807.59 1047.25

24 Tamil Nadu 9636.91 7669.71 5102.93

25 Telangana 431.61 3850.65 2824.95

26 Tripura 1075.65 977.46 159.54

27 Uttar Pradesh 5235.63 4553.91 6604.67

28 Uttarakhand 712.37 507.9 365.91

29 West Bengal 4375.63 3970.45 2663.81

30 Andaman & Nicobar Island 282.97 7.5 374.79

31 Chandigarh 169.21 162.83 523.78

32
Dadra & Nagar Haveli

55.96 142.98 389.9
Daman & Diu

33 Delhi 656.76 794.51 1506.95

34 Lakshadweep 0 5.05 0

35 Ladakh 153.18 126.17 142.44

36 Puducherry 393.97 271.5 584.46

Total 70977.53 63546.23 88476.04


******

